and the revenue is recognised as network lines revenue over the term
of the contract, or in the absence of a contract end date the useful
life of the underlying dedicated asset associated with the direct use
customer (generally 45-50 years). The cumulative effect of $2.443
million from initially adopting NZ IFRS 15 is adjusted against opening
retained earnings (refer below for further detail).

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources:
•	 Network lines services
•	 Contracting revenue
•	 Connection fees

On adoption of NZ IFRS 15, the Group has revised its accounting
policies for revenue recognition, these are included at Note 2.20.

In line with the requirements of the standard with regards to the
transition option adopted, the Group has not restated the comparable
information presented, which continues to be reported under previous
revenue standards, NZ IAS 11 and NZ IAS 18.

The table below shows the adjustment amounts for items in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income and Balance Sheet affected by
the application of NZ IFRS 15 for the current year:

Opening Balance
Sheet on
Transition

Note NZ IAS 18 Adjustment NZ IFRS
15

1-Apr-18 1-Apr-18 1-Apr-18

$’000 $’000 $’000

Contract Liability
Current

(1) -  298  298

Contract Liability
Non-Current

(1) -  3,097  3,097

Retained Earnings (2)  97,905  (2,443)  95,462

Deferred Tax
Liability

 26,347  (950)  25,397

Alpine Energy | Annual Report | 2018-2019 |   35

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31
March 2019 NZ IAS 18 Adjustment NZ IFRS

15

31-Mar-19 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-19

$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue (3)  79,353  298  79,651

Contract Liability
Current

(4) -  298  298

Contract Liability
Non-Current

(4) -  2,799  2,799

Retained Earnings (5)  101,524  (2,230)  99,294

Deferred Tax
Liability

 27,926  (867)  27,320

(1) Amounts previously recognised as ‘customer contributions’ from
large direct use customers at the time of receipt /asset commissioning
are considered to be prepayments of future network lines revenue
under NZ IFRS 15, and are recognised as revenue on a straight line
basis over the contracted term or expected useful life of the dedicated
asset. Under the previous recognition policy, no amounts were
deferred. This has resulted in the recognition of a contract liability to
reflect this change in accounting treatment.

(2) Applying the cumulative retrospective approach the above